

Bal Krishan Vs. State of H.P. and others a/w connected matters.

CWP No.7474 of 2022 a/w CWP No.3750 of 2020, CWP No.9633 of 2023, CWP No.14512 of 2024, COPC No.94 of 2025 and CWP No.6693 of 2025.

Item No. (D-26)

CWP No.7474 of 2022.

17.09.2025

Present: Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Manohar Lal Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.3750 of 2020.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

CWP No.9633 of 2023.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent Nos.1 to 5-State.

Ms. Seema Kaushal Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CWP No.14512 of 2024.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent No.1-State.

None for respondent No.2.

COPC No.94 of 2025.

Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No.6693 of 2025.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CMP No.22753 of 2025 and CMP No.1681 of 2025 in CWP No.9633 of 2023.

CMP No.22753 of 2025 has been filed under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC by applicant/respondent No.6, for recalling the order dated 18.04.2024, passed by the Additional Registrar (Judicial) when the case has been listed for the purpose of service as such before the said Officer whereby the applicant/respondent No.6 was ordered to be proceeded against exparte. The said application is barred by 01 year, 03 months and 25 days and therefore, the same has been accompanied by another application CMP No.1681 of 2025 for condoning the delay.

2. Keeping in view the fact that pleadings are still being completed, we allow the above said applications and recall the ex parte order dated 18.04.2024 and permit the said respondent as such to file reply.

CWP No.7474 of 2022 a/w CWP No.3750 of 2020, CWP No.9633 of 2023, CWP No.14512 of 2024, COPC No.94 of 2025 and CWP No.6693 of 2025.

3. Learned counsel for the respondents-State prays for accommodation on the ground that learned Advocate General is out of station.

4. List on **14.10.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

17th September, 2025
(munish thakur)