

Item No.D-15 & S-5 **Bal Krishan vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others
a/w connected matters**

**CWP No.7474 of 2022 a/w CWP No.3750 of 2020, CWP
No.9633 of 2023, CWP No.14512 of 2024, COPC No.94
of 2025 & CWP No.6693 of 2025 and CWP No.13527 of
2024**

CWP No.7474 of 2022

11.03.2026 Present: Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun
Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondents
No.1 to 3/State.

Mr. Manohar Lal Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.3750 of 2020

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri,
Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun
Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondent
No.1/State.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

CWP No.9633 of 2023

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun
Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondents
Nos.1 to 5-State.

Ms. Kusum Lata, Advocate, vice Ms. Seema K. Guleria,
Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CWP No.14512 of 2024

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Suri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun
Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondent
No.1-State.

None for respondent No.2.

COPC No.94 of 2025

Mr. Abhimanyu Rathore, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondents/ State.

CWP No.6693 of 2025

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Advocate for Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondents/ State.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

CWP No.13527 of 2024

Mr. Hemant Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 5/ State.

Ms. Kusum Lata, Advocate, vice Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Despite of categorical directions given on 31.12.2025, when the matter was partly heard by the Bench, to file necessary affidavit, as mentioned in Paragraph-7, the State has chosen not to file the affidavit and sought adjournment. Besides, keeping in view the Hon'ble Apex Court order dated 17.03.2025, whereby, while disposing of the SLP No.2982-2983 of 2025 filed at the instance of the State, this Court had been requested to decide the matter within a period of eight weeks, it is apparent that the State is delaying the proceedings of this matter. Resultantly, we impose exemplary costs of Rs.20,000/-, to be deposited in the "Poor Patient Treatment Fund" (A/c No. 34256228603, IFSC

SBIN0004054, at SBI IGMCM, Shimla), at Indira Gandhi Medical College (IGMC), Shimla.

Needless to say that if the data is not supplied by the next date of hearing, proceedings shall continue and an adverse inference shall be taken against the State.

To come up on **25.03.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

March 11, 2026 (KS)